Free cash flow  $   59.4  $   190.4  $   231.7  $   82.8  $   137.2

Net income  $   130.7  $   118.4  $   108.8  $   129.0  $   104.1

Free cash flow % 45% 161% 213% 64% 132%

2
15

Leverage Ratio Calculations
(In millions) Q4 2022

Total debt 977.9$

Cash and cash equivalents (73.1)

Net debt 904.8

Other items considered debt under the credit agreement 22.3
Consolidated total indebtedness(1)

927.1$

Trailing twelve months Adjusted EBITDA 279.7$

Proforma EBITDA of recent acquisitions(2) 17.8

Trailing twelve months pro forma Adjusted EBITDA 297.5

Other adjustments net to earnings under the credit agreement (2.1)
Consolidated EBITDA

(1)
295.4$

Bank total net leverage ratio (Consolidated Total Indebtedness / Consolidated EBITDA) 3.1x

Total net debt to trailing twelve months pro forma Adjusted EBITDA 3.0x

(1) As defined in the credit agreement

(2) Pro forma EBITDA related to the acquisitions in the prior twelve months.

2
16

Recurring vs. Non-recurring Revenue

(In millions) FoodTech AeroTech FoodTech AeroTech

Type of Good or Service

Recurring(1) 210.0$   56.5$   751.4$   217.7$

Non-recurring
(1)

231.3   101.4   839.2   358.0

Total 441.3$   157.9$   1,590.6$   575.7$

% of recurring 48% 36% 47% 38%

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2022

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2022

(1) Aftermarket parts and services and revenue from lease and long-term service contracts are considered recurring

revenue. Non-recurring revenue includes new equipment and installation.

2
17

Reconciliation of Diluted Earning Per Share Guidance to Adjusted
Diluted Earnings Per Share Guidance

Guidance Guidance
(In cents) Q1 2023 Full Year 2023

Diluted earnings per share from net income $0.50 - $0.60 $4.50 - $5.00

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Restructuring related costs(1)   0.04   0.10

M&A related costs(2)   0.13   0.34

LIFO expense